2021 is based on their respective audited statements of financial positions as at that date, the
adjustments made to reflect the activities of each of FirstWave and Opmantek up to 30 September
2021 are based on the unaudited financial statements of each of FirstWave and Opmantek as at 30
September 2021. Pro forma adjustments and assumptions have also been made to reflect the terms
of the Offer. It is assumed that the acquisition will be accounted for as an asset acquisition in
accordance with applicable accounting standards.

FirstWave will undertake a comprehensive assessment of the fair value of the assets and liabilities
acquired after completion of the Offer.

All adjustments have been made in accordance with Australian International Financial Reporting
Standards and Australian accounting standards and comply with Australian International Financial
Reporting Standards.

(b) Combined Group pro-forma unaudited consolidated statement of financial position as
at 30 June 2021

Statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2021

 Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

 FirstWave
(Audited)

$

Opmantek
(Audited)

$

Pro Forma
Total

Adjustments
$

Combined
Pro Forma

$

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9,961,866 1,321,107 - 11,282,973

Term deposits 133,776 - - 133,776

Trade and other receivables 2,843,953 1,740,745 (291,838) 4,292,860

Contract assets 552,697 - - 552,697

Other assets 1,139,701 96,810 - 1,236,511

Total current assets 14,631,993 3,158,662 (291,838) 17,498,817

Bidder’s Statement Profile of the Combined Group

 page 30

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 126,206 4,985 - 131,191

Right-of-use assets 622,149 - - 622,149

Intangibles 9,503,305 - 289,311 9,792,616

Related party receivable - 3,323 - 3,323

Total non-current assets 10,251,660 8,308 289,311 10,549,279

Total assets 24,883,653 3,166,970 (2,527) 28,048,096

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4,258,988 448,799 - 4,707,787

Contract liabilities 901,819 1,571,977 - 2,473,796

Employee benefits 1,266,539 342,162 - 1,608,701

Lease liabilities 176,758 - - 176,758

Borrowings – related party - 211,295 - 211,295

Borrowings – external - 222,359 - 222,359

Other 832,128 - - 832,128

Total current liabilities 7,436,232 2,796,592 - 10,232,824

Non-current liabilities

Contract liabilities 121,231 217,751 - 338,982

Employee benefits 155,445 15,578 - 171,023

Provisions 105,000 - - 105,000

Lease liabilities 456,230 - - 456,230

Borrowings - external - 1,156,455 - 1,156,455

Other 1,739,171 - 96,593 1,835,764

Total non-current liabilities 2,577,077 1,389,784 96,593 4,063,454

Total liabilities 10,013,309 4,186,376 96,593 14,296,278

Net assets 14,870,344 (1,019,406) (99,120) 13,751,818

Equity

Issued capital 63,760,506 1,440,700 - 65,201,206

Reserves 7,611,200 792,341 - 8,403,541

Accumulated losses (56,501,362) (3,252,447) (99,120) (59,852,929)

Total equity 14,870,344 (1,019,406) (99,120) 13,751,818

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 30 June 2021

 Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

 FirstWave
(Audited)

$

Opmantek
(Audited)

$

Pro Forma
Total

Adjustments
$

Combined
Pro Forma

$

Revenue

Sales revenue 7,975,182 4,032,796 - 12,007,978

Cost of sales (3,672,032) - - (3,672,032)

Gross profit 4,303,150 4,032,796 - 8,335,946

R&D income 2,239,577 - 360,292 2,599,869

Other income 187,908 367,200 (249,700) 305,408

Bidder’s Statement Profile of the Combined Group

 page 31

Total Other Income 2,427,485 367,200 110,592 2,905,277

Expenses

Staff costs (13,703,938) (3,097,605) - (16,801,543)

Staff bonus & commission (595,871) (340,596) - (936,467)

Salary sacrifice – share rights 1,160,422 - - 1,160,422

Capitalized expenditure 4,517,828 - 371,512 4,889,340

Travel and entertainment (19,942) (14,524) - (34,466)

Occupancy (118,719) (92,217) - (210,936)

Marketing (229,905) (727,464) - (957,369)

Business infrastructure (1,476,424) (166,980) - (1,643,404)

Accounting (238,790) (100,178) - (338,968)

Legal costs (239,161) (6,581) - (245,742)

ASX and company registration costs (203,381) (2,739) - (206,120)

Insurance (360,767) (89,595) - (450,362)

Corporate Advisory (93,828) - - (93,828)

Impairment of receivables (182,178) (20,296) (42,138) (244,612)

General and administration (48,933) (193,378) - (241,311)

Total expenses (11,833,587) (4,851,153) 329,374 (16,355,366)

Cash-settled EBITDA (5,102,954) (451,158) 439,965 (5,114,147)

Options (257,364) (335,370) - (592,734)

Share rights (2,821,538) - - (2,821,538)

Total Shared Based Exp (non cash) (3,078,902) (335,370) - (3,414,272)

EBITDA (8,181,856) (786,528) 439,965 (8,528,419)

Right of use asset depreciation (369,075) - - (369,075)

Depreciation and amortisation other (2,299,686) (35,240) (82,200) (2,417,126)

Total Depreciation and Amortisation
(non cash)

(2,668,761) (35,240) (82,200) (2,786,201)

EBIT (10,850,617) (821,768) 357,765 (11,314,620)

Net finance income/(costs) 38,509 (90,245) - (51,736)

Loss before income tax expense (10,812,108) (912,013) 357,765 (11,366,356)

Income tax expense - 360,292 (456,885) (96,593)

Loss after income tax expense for the
year attributable to the owners (10,812,108) (551,721) (99,120) (11,462,949)

Bidder’s Statement Profile of the Combined Group

 page 32

Consolidated statement of cash flow
For the year ended 30 June 2021

 Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

 FirstWave
(Audited)

$

Opmantek
(Audited)

$

Pro Forma
Total

Adjustments
$

Combined
Pro Forma

$

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers (inclusive of
GST) 4,070,181 5,139,148 (249,700) 8,959,629

Payments to suppliers and employees
(inclusive of GST) (14,432,542) (5,794,605) 371,512 (19,855,635)

Interest received 66,182 396 - 66,578

Other Income 2,287,248 - 249,700 2,536,948

Interest and other finance costs paid (37,742) (40,640) - (78,382)

Net cash used in operating activities (8,046,673) (695,701) 371,512 (8,370,862)

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for property, plant and
equipment

(100,058) (9,014) - (109,072)

Payment for intangibles (3,727,130) - (371,512) (4,098,642)

Net cash used in investing activities (3,827,188) (9,014) (371,512) (4,207,714)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of shares 6,441,238 - - 6,441,238

Proceeds from exercise of options 738,900 - - 738,900

Share issue transaction costs (348,029) - - (348,029)

Repayment of receivable from key
management person 221,500 - - 221,500

Repayment of lease liabilities (499,220) - - (499,220)

Loan from (to) director / employee - (376,131) - (376,131)

Borrowing costs - (145,424) - (145,424)

Loans from unrelated parties - 1,496,677 - 1,496,677

Net cash from financing activities 6,554,389 975,122 - 7,529,511

Net increase / (decrease) in cash held (5,319,472) 270,407 - (5,049,065)

Cash at beginning of financial year 15,281,338 1,050,700 - 16,332,038

Cash at end of financial year 9,961,866 1,321,107 - 11,282,973

Bidder’s Statement Profile of the Combined Group

 page 33

Statement of financial position
As at 30 September 2021

 Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

 FirstWave
(Unaudited)

$

Opmantek
(Unaudited)

$

Pro Forma
Total

Adjustments
$

Combined
Pro Forma

$

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,864,604 1,415,190 8,544,952 16,824,746

Term deposits 133,776 - - 133,776

Trade and other receivables 2,286,396 955,121 (296,381) 2,945,136

Contract assets 318,531 - - 318,531

Other assets 1,238,034 94,206 - 1,332,240

`Total current assets 10,841,341 2,464,517 8,248,571 21,554,429

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 139,749 9,436 - 149,185

Right-of-use assets 565,704 - - 565,704

Intangibles 9,801,402 - 323,842 10,125,244

Goodwill - - 49,368,528 49,368,528

Related party receivable - 3,323 - 3,323

Other assets - 337 - 337

Total non-current assets 10,506,855 13,096 49,692,370 60,212,321

Total assets 21,348,196 2,477,613 57,940,941 81,766,750

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 3,288,487 319,232 - 3,607,719

Contract liabilities 1,140,329 1,463,725 (200,000) 2,404,054

Employee benefits 1,559,119 348,572 - 1,907,691

Lease liabilities 205,730 - - 205,730

Borrowings – related party - 211,295 (211,295) -

Borrowings – external - 234,477 (234,477) -

Other 554,130 - - 554,130

Total current liabilities 6,747,795 2,577,301 (645,772) 8,679,324

Non-current liabilities

Contract liabilities 121,231 - 200,000 321,231

Employee benefits 165,002 15,578 - 180,580

Provisions 30,000 - - 30,000

Lease liabilities 419,448 - - 419,448

Borrowings - external - 1,156,455 (1,156,455) -

Other 1,739,171 - 123,463 1,862,634

Total non-current liabilities 2,474,852 1,172,033 (832,992) 2,813,893

Total liabilities 9,222,647 3,749,334 (1,478,764) 11,493,217

Net assets 12,125,549 (1,271,721) 59,419,705 70,273,533

Bidder’s Statement Profile of the Combined Group

 page 34

Equity

Issued capital 64,516,433 1,440,700 62,919,541 128,876,674

Reserves 7,641,026 798,639 - 8,439,665

Accumulated losses (60,031,910) (3,511,060) (3,499,836) (67,042,806)

Total equity 12,125,549 (1,271,721) 59,419,705 70,273,533

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the period ended 30 September 2021

 Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

 FirstWave
(Unaudited)

$

Opmantek
(Unaudited)

$

Pro Forma
Total

Adjustments
$

Combined
Pro Forma

$

Revenue

Sales revenue 1,739,028 1,222,566 - 2,961,594

Cost of sales (580,378) - - (580,378)

Gross profit 1,158,650 1,222,566 - 2,381,216

R&D income 277,998 - - 277,998

Other income 21,018 - - 21,018

Total Other Income 299,016 - - 299,016

Expenses

Staff costs (3,898,090) (840,529) - (4,738,619)

Staff bonus & commission (350,985) (90,795) - (441,780)

Salary sacrifice – share rights 68,319 - - 68,319

Capitalized expenditure 992,975 - 103,345 1,096,320

Travel and entertainment (10,521) (4,851) - (15,372)

Occupancy (9,934) (22,029) - (31,963)

Marketing (56,097) (365,287) - (421,384)

Business infrastructure (341,686) (64,564) - (406,250)

Accounting (93,043) (17,772) - (110,815)

Legal costs (31,756) (726) - (32,482)

ASX and company registration costs (45,823) (344) - (46,167)

Insurance (130,012) (29,724) - (159,736)

Corporate Advisory (99,291) - - (99,291)

Impairment of receivables (138,020) - (4,543) (142,563)

General and administration (34,532) (2,894) - (37,426)

Total expenses (4,178,496) (1,439,515) 98,802 (5,519,209)

Cash-settled EBITDA (2,720,830) (216,949) 98,802 (2,838,977)

Options (18,102) - - (18,102)

Share rights (12,006) - - (12,006)

Total Shared Based Exp (non cash) (30,108) - - (30,108)

EBITDA before Significant Items (2,750,938) (216,949) 98,802 (2,869,085)

Significant items
(Transaction/Restructure Costs)

- - (1,706,061) (1,706,061)

Bidder’s Statement Profile of the Combined Group

 page 35

Consolidated statement of cash flow
For the period ended 30 September 2021

 Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

 FirstWave
(Unaudited)

$

Opmantek
(Unaudited)

$

Pro Forma
Total

Adjustment
$

Combined
Pro Forma

$

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers (inclusive of
GST) 2,597,610 1,889,483 (240,000) 4,247,093

Payments to suppliers and employees
(inclusive of GST) (5,711,186) (1,795,490) 103,345 (7,403,331)

Interest received 5,214 90 - 5,304

Other Income 85,834 - 240,000 325,834

Interest and other finance costs paid (184) - (109,068) (109,252)

Net cash provided by / (used in)
operating activities (3,022,712) 94,083 (5,723) (2,934,352)

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for property, plant and
equipment

(38,227) - - (38,227)

Payment for intangibles (756,421) - (103,345) (859,766)

Net cash used in investing activities (794,648) - (103,345) (897,993)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of shares - - 14,023,391 14,023,391

Proceeds from exercise of options 761,163 - - 761,163

Share issue transaction costs (8,492) - (3,246,701) (3,255,193)

Repayment of lease liabilities (32,573) - - (32,573)

Repayment of borrowings - - (2,122,670) (2,122,670)

EBITDA after Significant Items (2,750,938) (216,949) (1,607,259) (4,575,146)

Right of use asset depreciation (56,445) - - (56,445)

Depreciation and amortisation other (720,210) (603) (68,815) (789,628)

Total Depreciation and Amortisation
(non cash)

(776,655) (603) (68,815) (846,073)

EBIT (3,527,593) (217,552) (1,676,074) (5,421,219)

Net finance costs (2,956) (41,134) (1,697,773) (1,741,863)

Loss before income tax expense (3,530,549) (258,686) (3,373,847) (7,163,082)

Income tax expense - - (26,870) (26,870)

Loss after income tax expense for the
year attributable to the owners (3,530,549) (258,686) (3,400,717) (7,189,952)

Bidder’s Statement Profile of the Combined Group

 page 36

Net cash provided by financing
activities 720,098 - 8,654,020 9,374,118

Net increase / (decrease) in cash held (3,097,262) 94,083 8,544,952 5,541,773

Cash at beginning of financial year 9,961,866 1,321,107 - 11,282,973

Cash at end of financial year 6,864,604 1,415,190 8,544,952 16,824,746

(c) Pro-forma adjustments and assumptions

The following significant adjustments and assumptions have been made in the preparation of the
pro-forma unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Combined Group under the
scenario set out in section 4.4(b):

(i) 30 June 2021 significant pro-forma adjustments and assumptions:

• Other Income adjustment of circa $250,000 relates to the elimination of the one-off
Covid-19 job keeper and cash boost income support received by Opmantek.

• FirstWave records its Research & Development (R&D) income in Other Income for
statutory accounting purposes while Opmantek records it as a credit tax expense. The